

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 2690/2019

I.ALFIYA ZUMANA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

J.A. MOHAMMAD AZHARUDEEN

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties have settled their disputes amicably and Settlement Agreement is drawn on 27.10.2020 at Supreme Court Mediation Center, New Delhi. The Settlement Agreement drawn on 27.10.2020 is taken on record. The Settlement Agreement is duly signed by the parties as well as their respective advocates.

Since the parties have compromised *inter se* voluntarily, the same is accepted. The Settlement Agreement dated 27.10.2020 shall form part of this order. Parties shall abide by the terms and conditions

prescribed in the Settlement Agreement.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Trial Court may not take up the matter at an early date because of the problem of COVID 19. In view of the said submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Additional Family Court, Coimbatore is directed to decide O.S. No. 44 of 2019 titled as "J.A. Mohammad Azharudeen Vs. I.Alfiya Zumana" in view of the settlement agreement between the parties as early as possible but not later than two months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

The Transfer Petition stands disposed of accordingly.

....., J.
(Mohan M. Shantanagoudar)

New Delhi;
November 14, 2020.

